

WPA(P) 94 of 2022

**Sayan Banerjee
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee
Mr. Sandipan Das
Mr. Ankur Sharma
Ms. Debolina Sarkar
Mr. Badrul Karim
Mr. Priyanka Paul

... ... for the petitioner

Mr. S.N. Mookherjee, AG
Mr. Amitesh Banerjee, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ipsita Banerjee

... ... for the State

The affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner referring to the photograph on page 14 of the petition has submitted that even after the mob was dispersed one old man was kicked by the police personnel which shows the need for sensitizing the police to the extent and manner of use of force in such matters.

In support of his submission, he has placed reliance upon the judgement of the Supreme Court in the matter of Anita Thakur & Ors Vs. Govt. of J & K & Ors. in Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 118 of 2017 dated 12th August, 2016.

Learned Advocate General seeks time to examine the plea taken in the petition and respond to the same.

List on 1st August, 2022.

(Prakash Shrivastava, C.J.)

(Rajarshi Bharadwaj, J.)